Elia Garcia Ralph Duran
Mayor District 2
Rene Rodriguez Victor Perez
At Large District 3/ Mayor Pro Tem
Cesar Nevarez Yvonne Colon-Villalobos
District 1 District 4

Adriana Rodarte
City Manager

NOTICE OF A REGULAR MEETING
OF THE
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
OF THE
CITY OF SOCORRO, TEXAS

This facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. Requests for
accommodations or interpretative services must be made 48 hours prior to this meeting. Please
contact the City Clerk's office at (915) 858-2915 or fax (915) 858-9288 for further information.

Notice is hereby given that a regular meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the City of Socorro,
Texas will be held Thursday, May 24, 2018 at 6:00 p.m. at City Council Chambers, 860 N. Rio
Vista, Socorro, Texas at which time the following will be discussed:

1. Call to order.

2. Establishment of quorum.

3. Excuse absent commission members.

4. Reading of the Board of Adjustment Statement.
5. Swearing in of all persons giving testimony.

6. Consider and Take Action:

Approval of meeting minutes for February 22, 2018.

7 Consider and Take Action:

On the proposed variance to the minimum secondary front yard setback for a proposed new
carport to be built on Lot 1, Block 14, Valle del Sol #2 located at 10441 Valle Blanco
Drive, Socorro, Texas 79927.

8. Consider and Take Action:
On the proposed variance to the minimum lot size requirement for the purpose of keeping
large animals on Lot 2, Block 1, La Jolla Subdivision located at 10506 Santa Paula Drive,
Socorro, Texas 79927.
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REGULAR MEETING AGENDA - CITY OF SOCORRO BOARD OF
ADJUSTMENTS
May 24t , 2018 at 6:00 PM

9. Consider and Take Action:
On the proposed variance to the minimum front yard setback to construct an addition to
the front of the existing dwelling on Lot 12 and a portion of Lot 13, Block 1, Aljo Estates
Subdivision located at 147 Nooch Road, Socorro, Texas 79927.

10. Consider and Take Action:
On the proposed variance to the minimum yard setback along major arterial road
requirement for Lot 1, Block 10, Delip Subdivision located at 10133 North Loop Drive,
Socorro, Texas 79927

11.  Consider and Take Action:
On the proposed variance request to section 46-238 (1) (b) area requirements and section
46-626 related to the minimum frontage required for Lot 6, Block 16, Bauman Estates
Unit # 3 located at 11351 Hovey Drive for a proposed lot split.

EXECUTIVE SESSION

The Board of Adjustments of the City of Socorro may retire into EXECUTIVE SESSION pursuant
to Texas Government Code, Section 551, Subchapter D, to discuss any of the following: (The
items listed below are matters of the sort routinely discussed in Executive Session, but the Board
of Adjustments of the City of Socorro may move to Executive Session any of the items on this
agenda, consistent with the terms of the Open Meeting Act.) The Board of Adjustments will return
to open session to take any final action and may also, at any time during the meeting, bring forward
any of the following items for public discussion, as appropriate.

Section 551.071 CONSULTATIONS WITH ATTORNEY

Section 551.072 DELIBERATION REGARDING REAL PROPERTY

Section 551.073 DELIBERATION REGARDING PROSPECTIVE GIFT

Section 551.074 PERSONNEL MATTERS

Section 551.076 DELIBERATION REGARDING SECURITY

Section 551.087 DELIBERATION REGARDING ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

12. Adjournment.

I, the undersigned authority hereby certifies that the above notice of meeting of the Board of
Adjustments of Socorro, Texas is a correct copy and that I posted this notice at least seventy-two
(72) hours preceding the scheduled meeting at City Council Chambers, 860 N. Rio Vista, Socorro,
Texas.

Dated this 21st day of May, 2018. , \@\/\

Karla Montalvo,‘Board of Adjustments Secret‘ary

DATE &TIME POSTED: 5!8! \‘ ZO\%@ .00 p./BY: ")<m :
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Item #6

Elia Garcia Ralph Duran
Mayor District 2
Rene Rodriguez Victor Perez
At Large District 3/ Mayor Pro-Temp
Cesar Nevarez Yvonne Colon-Villalobos
District 1

District 4

Adriana Rodarte
City Manager

CITY OF SOCORRO BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT COMMISSION
Regular Meeting Minutes
February 22,2018

Members Present Members Absent Staff Present Others Present
Eugene Trujillo Juan Castaneda Adam Ochoa

David Oropeza Karla Montalvo

Oscar Gutierrez Adriana Rodarte

Cynthia Gutierrez John S. Birkelbach

Miguel Martinez

Rodolfo Cruz

Items for discussion and action:

1. Call to order.

Mr. Tryjillo called the meeting to order at 6:03 p.m.

. Establish quorum.
Quorum was established with six members present.

. Excuse absent commission members.
A motion made by Eugene Trujillo to excuse absent commission member (Juan Castaneda) seconded by Miguel
Martinez. Motion Passed

Ayes: Eugene Trujillo, Oscar Gutierrez, Cynthia Gutierrez, Miguel Martinez, David Oropeza, Rodolfo Cruz
Nays:

. Open Forum.
Mr. Edgar Segura singed up to speak but waited until his item (#6) came up.

. Approval of meeting minutes for the June 22, 201, Board of Adjustments Commission meeting.
A motion made by Eugene Trujillo to approve, seconded by Cynthia Gutierrez. Motion passed to approved

Ayes: Eugene Trujillo, Oscar Gutierrez, Cynthia Gutierrez, Miguel Martinez, David Oropeza, Rodolfo Cruz
Nays:
Abstain:

. Consider and Take Action:
On the proposed variance of the minimum setbacks for a shade structure to be built on the back of the primary
residence on Lot 7, Block 5, Jardin De Flores #1 located at 11425 Flor Liatris Drive, Socorro, Texas 79927

A motion to approve item #6 made by Oscar Gutierrez, seconded by Eugene Trujillo. Motion passed to approved
Ayes: Eugene Trujillo, Oscar Gutierrez, Cynthia Gutierrez, Miguel Martinez, David Oropeza, Rodolfo Cruz
Nays:
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7. Consider and Take Action:
On the proposed variance to the minimum setbacks for a two-story commercial structure to be built on Tract 8,
Block 7, Socorro Grant located at 9907 Alameda Avenue, Socorro, Texas 79927.

A motion to deny item #7 made by Eugene Trujillo, seconded by Rodolfo Cruz. Motion passed to deny
Ayes: Eugene Trujillo, Oscar Gutierrez, Cynthia Gutierrez, Miguel Martinez, David Oropeza, Rodolfo Cruz
Nays:

8. Consider and Take Action:
On the proposed variance to the minimum setback for a secondary front carport to be built at the primary
residence on Lot 1, Block 14, Valle del Sol #2 located at 10441 Valle Blanco, Socorro, Texas 79927

A motion to approve item #8 made by Oscar Gutierrez, seconded by Miguel Martinez. Motion failed
Ayes: Oscar Gutierrez, Miguel Martinez, David Oropeza
Nays: Eugene Trujillo, Cynthia Gutierrez, Rodolfo Cruz

A motion to reconsider item #8 made by Cynthia Gutierrez, seconded by Eugene Trujillo.

Motion passed to reconsider

Ayes: Oscar Gutierrez, Miguel Martinez, David Oropeza, Eugene Trujillo, Cynthia Gutierrez, Rodolfo Cruz
Nays:

Abstain

A motion to table item #8 made by Cynthia Gutierrez, seconded by Eugene Trujillo. Motion passed to table
Ayes: Oscar Gutierrez, Miguel Martinez, David Oropeza, Eugene Trujillo, Cynthia Gutierrez, Rodolfo Cruz
Nays:

Abstain

9. Consider and Take Action:
On the Bi-laws and Procedures for Board of Adjustments Meetings, Attendance and Meeting Procedures.

A motion to approve item #9 made by Oscar Gutierrez, seconded by Eugene Trujillo. Motion passed to approve
Ayes: Bugene Trujillo, David Oropeza, Oscar Gutierrez, Cynthia Gutierrez, Miguel Martinez, Rodolfo Cruz.
Nays:

Abstain

10. Consider and take action on adjournment.

A motion to adjourn at 6:50 p.m. made by Cynthia Gutierrez, seconded by David Oropeza. Motion Passed.
Ayes: Eugene Trujillo, David Oropeza, Cynthia Gutierrez, Miguel Martinez, Rodolfo Cruz

Nays:

Abstain

ATTEST:

Eugene Trujillo, Chairperson Karla Montalvo, Secretary
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[tem #7

Elia Garcia Ralph Duran
Mayor District 2
Rene Rodriguez Victor Perez
Representative District 3
At Large Mayor Pro-Tem
Cesar Nevareg Yvonne Colon-Villalobos
District 1 District 4
Adriana Rodarte
City Manager
DATE: May 24,2018
TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
FROM: Job Terrazas, Building Official
CcC: Adriana Rodarte, City Manager

SUBJECT
Variance request on Ordinance 76 Amendment 1A § 8.3(c)(2) related to the minimum required
yard setback for Lot 1, Block 14, Valle del Sol #2 at 10441 Valle Blanco Dive to build a new
attached shade structure to the existing dwelling on the property. =
SUMMARY

The subject property is located on the northwest corner of Valle Blanco Drive and Valle Plata
Way. The subject property has an estimated area of 5,963 square feet, and it is owned by Victor &
Martha Gomez, 10441 Valle Blanco Drive, Socorro, TX 79927.

BACKGROUND

According to records from the EPCAD, the home was constructed in 2003. The main dwelling
encompasses approximately 1,328 sq. ft.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

The applicants are requesting a variance to the minimum required setback to allow for the
construction of a new carport along the side property line of the subject property. The applicants
are proposing to construct the new carport with a zero-foot setback from the exterior side property
line. The applicants have stated that the proposed area for the new carport has an existing gas meter
that limits their options to construct the carport at the desired area.

On February 20, 2018 the Board of Adjustments voted to postpone the proposed variance and
directed staff and the applicants to obtain information from any and all affected utility companies
about the issue of building the proposed carport over an existing 10-foot utility easement on the
property. Staff has obtained confirmation from all interested utility companies that they have no
objection with the construction of the proposed carport within the utility easement.

ALTERNATIVE

The applicant has the alternatives to reduce the size of the proposed carport, which would limit the
effectiveness of the carport for protecting the applicant’s vehicles. For this reason, the applicants
are requesting the proposed variance before the Board of Adjustments.



STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Because the driveway is located over an existing 10’ utility easement and the proposed new carport
would be constructed over a utility easement, the Planning and Zoning Department recommends
DENIAL to prevent permanent construction over the existing easement.

Furthermore,
1. The request is contrary to the public interest.

2. Literal enforcement of the Ordinance does not result in undue hardship.
3. The spirit of the Ordinance is not observed to make substantial justice.
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PROJECT SITE;
Lot 1, Blk. 14
Valle Del Sol # 2

Planning and Zoning Department

Tel. (915) 872-8531 Fax (915) 872-8673

860 N. Rio Vista Socorro, Texas 79927

CITY OF SOCORRO

LOCATION MAP

Scale: AS SHOWN
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CITY OF SOCORRO, TEXAS

Application for Board of Adjustments

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Submittal Date.__/_/_(i,/ & Received By:“'d wh
Case Number; _________ Receipt Number: __%_@55_

P

Please type or print

Description of property the following information shall be provided'

Legal Description: Subdivision: VO(H” CJ? \ Q«)’\ W l'{- TVJ 0
Block: __J9____ Lot/Tract: ___ [ ____
Property survey: Attach a current survey plat or a metes and bounds description and

survey if property is currently not platted.

Address of property: !0 494y \v/:-} l t% ;B(Q W< O be

General location of property:

Please type or print

Owner(s): \} ! Cl‘hﬂ/ /\/\ : 60:\’)'] er Applicant: /“ﬂfl ha /l) : 515?5”72 C{é 60 s
Address: L/()/(q\ \/}C( H&” (:Bkl A" Address: /’0 L{LH \,/,C{ )L" iﬁ iaﬂ": O
Phone #: Q)S—\, L}q’ﬁ 85_90 Phone #: /3) 8() ﬁ

8680 N. Rio Vista Rd. * Socorro, Texas®* Office (915) 872-8531
Page 1 of 2

N



APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

(Check appropriate request)

1.)  Variance ( Non Use ) _2_<_

2.) Non-—Conforming Use or Structure ____

Existing condition_vs proposed condition: E)ﬁ%ﬁ/’)f/é’}/ ( ay ‘2’)/7 /f/ 37/5/ /6; // g

(7/# / fp/ﬂ/ﬂ/rjﬂ/cnf 5/)//07/0 7%17/0'/,/44,0»,\ Qe t7)PnoSL
) D//—*' O/// /x/?(/@ (// ])//1/9/(’0/(4(7/ //Qor b ,ca;;{"/%)r‘ O/ﬂ @0))

€n esd _Qyed

In lieu of representing this request myself as owner of the property, I hereby authorize the person
designated below to act in capacity as my agent for the application, processing, representation

and /or presentation of this request. The designated agent shall be the principal contact person
with the City (and vice versa) in processing and responding to requirements, information, and/or

issues relative to the request.
) ~ 1
[ictoy /)], Gomez 5//% /%//

Printed or Typed Name SignagGre of Owner

L L) <) Z
my#/m /é) - JWh2 0,/, 60//;# Z Dl :'/Jf/ L ? /ﬂ/’//;/j’ Wru
Printed or Typed Name of Agent Signature of Agen

Address of Agent:

Telephone Number of Agent: (qh-\, (?é /'N 2 j - /C‘?

I understand that it is necessary for my authorized agent to be present at the public hearing

Fee, Non Refundable

860 N. Rio Vista Rd. * Socorro, Texas* Office (915) 872-8531
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[tem #8

Elia Garcia Ralph Duran
Mayor District 2
Rene Rodriguez Victor Perez
Representative District 3
At Large Mayor Pro-Tem
Cesar Nevarez Yvonne Colon-Villalobos
District 1 District 4
Adriana Rodarte
City Manager
DATE: May 24, 2018
TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
FROM: Job Terrazas, Building Official
CC: Adriana Rodarte, City Manager

SUBJECT

Variance request on Municode Section 46-639(1) related to the minimum lot size requirement for
the keeping of large animals for Lot 2, Block 1, La Jolla Subdivision, 10506 Santa Paula Drive.

SUMMARY
The subject property is located on the south side of Santa Paula Drive, 152 + feet east of its
intersection with Buford Road. The subject property has an estimated area of 20,005 square feet
(0.459 acres), and it is owned by Raul Ochoa, 10506 Santa Paula Drive, Socorro, TX. 79927.

BACKGROUND

According to records from the EPCAD, the home on the subject property was constructed in 1993
and encompasses approximately 809 sq. ft.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

The applicant is requesting a variance to the minimum 0.50-acre lot size requirement for the
keeping of large animals. The applicant is currently keeping two horses on the 0.459-acre subject
property and has stated that horses have been kept on the property for over 20 years, but the 0.50-
acre minimum lot size requirement for the keeping of large animals has been in effect in the City
of Socorro since 1989. The subject property currently encompasses 0.459 acres in size, 0.041
acres (1,786 square feet) under the minimum lot size requirement. The applicant is requesting
permission to keep the horses on the property as has been for the past 20 years. The applicant has
submitted a letter of justification for the proposed variance and has also submitted letters of support
from adjacent property owners who have stated that they have no issues with the keeping of the
horses on the subject property.

ALTERNATIVE

The applicant has the alternative to purchase a portion of the adjacent property owner’s property
and replat the two properties to increase the lot size of the subject property to the minimum
required 0.50 acres. The applicant has stated that the adjacent property owner is not interested at
this time of selling any portion of the property.



STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The Planning and Zoning Department recommends APPROVAL for the proposed variance and
allow the applicant to keep the large animals in their property because:

1. This request is not contrary to the public interest.
a. Several letters of support have been provided from the neighbors expressing their
support for this request.
2. Literal enforcement of the Ordinance would result in unnecessary hardship.
a. The applicant has provided photographic evidence that this condition has been in
existence for a long time. Oldest photo dates back to 1998.
3. The intent of the Ordinance is observed and substantial justice can be done.

Page 2 of 2
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CITY OF SOCORRO, TEXAS

Application for Board of Adjustments

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Submittal Date:_g_/__Z_J_Z_/{ Received By: b
Case Number; ____ Receipt Number: ____
Fee:./;éé_-?f:

Please type or print ,e"/ / 0) l/d‘ 7] Lry

Description of property the following information shall be provided:

Legal Description: Subdivision: L()\ ‘—CY \f.\)\\ Bj
Block: _Q_\____ Lot/Tract: Q_Z:__

Property survey: Attach a current survey plat or a metes and bounds description and

survey if property is currently not platted.

Address of property: \ O f’j O b Cj—)CJ‘(\\ (*\)\ (\BC)\V)\C\

General location of property:

Please type or print

Owner(s): QQO\ &/ 'DQ I %Q\) \ OQ\(\()Q
Address: \DQ'::-)[) (,7 {X\QQ\\C} QXO\Q Address: \DC)\(\)(’) %Qﬂ‘(\\g Q&Q\G
Phone #(q \QD\C—S K\% - %\‘\ q \ / Phone gh q \S\ 6q g - 3)7 Ai \

860 N. Rio Vista Rd. * Socorro, Texas®* Office (915) 8728531
Page 1 of 2




APPEAL, OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

(Check appropriate request)

v’

1.) Variance ( Nom Use ) _Y_

2.) Non—Conforming Use or Structure ___

Jee ‘r#acé;v{.

Existing condition vs proposed condition:

In lieu of representing this request myself as owner of the property, I hereby authorize the person
designated below to act in capacity as my agent for the application, processing, representation

and /or presentation of this request. The designated agent shall be the principal contact person
with the City (and vice versa) in processing and responding to requirements, information, and/or
issues relative to the request.

Rail (noo,

Printed or Typed Name

< oG
Printed or Typed Name of Agent

Address of Agent:

Telephone Number of Agent:

I understand that it is necessary for my authorized agent to be present at the public hearing

WG@MW

Signature of Owner

s

\GOy

or Typed Name

Printed

Fee, Non Refundable

860 N. Rio Vista Rd. * Socorro, Texas* Office (915) 872-8531

Page 2 of 2




Item #9

Elia Garcia Ralph Duran
Mayor District 2
Rene Rodriguez Victor Perez
Representative District 3
At Large Mayor Pro-Tem
Cesar Nevarez Yvonne Colon-Villalobos
District 1 District 4
Adriana Rodarte
City Manager
DATE: May 24,2018
TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
FROM: Job Terrazas, Building Official
CC: Adriana Rodarte, City Manager

SUBJECT

Variance request on Municode Section 46-238(2) related to the minimum front yard setback
requirement for Lot 12 and a portion of Lot 13, Block 1, Aljo Estates, 147 Nooch Road.

SUMMARY
The subject property is located on the west side of Nooch Road, 455 + feet north of its intersection
with Alameda Avenue. The subject property has an estimated area of 10,329.60 square feet (0.237
acres), and it is owned by Blanca E. and Gabriel Estrada, 147 Nooch Road, Socorro, TX. 79927.

BACKGROUND

According to records from the EPCAD, the mobile home was installed in 1971 and encompasses
approximately 924 square feet. The mobile home has had several additions done to it bringing the
total size of the dwelling to 1,748 square feet.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

The applicants are requesting a variance to the minimum required front yard setback for the
purpose of constructing an addition to the existing mobile home on the subject property which is
currently zoned R-1 (Single Family Residential). The proposed addition will be the same distance
from the front property line as an existing attached legal non-conforming porch. The proposed
addition would be an expansion of the existing non-conforming 15-foot front yard setback. The
proposed addition would be 15 feet from the front property line, 10 feet within the required 25-
foot front yard setback of the R-1 zoning district.

ALTERNATIVE

The applicants have the alternative to construct the new addition on a different side of the existing
mobile home where the proposed addition would meet the required setbacks of the R-1 zoning
district.



STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The Planning and Zoning Department recommends DENIAL for the proposed variance for the
following reasons:

1. The proposed improvement is contrary to the public interest
2. Literal enforcement of the Ordinance does not create undue hardship
3. The spirit of the Ordinance is not met

a. This variance would be a violation of section 46-141 (1)

Page 2 of 2
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CITY OF SOCORRO, TEXAS

Application for Board of Adjustments

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY ey
[ S L O < ,C\
Submittal Date: : (_’é& é_)__ Received By: SU
Case Number; L_(____’_i_i(() ) Receipt Number: _______

=

Please type or print

Description of property the following information shall be provided:

QALTD EFATES

Legal Description: Subdivision:
= (l AT
Block: __z_ _____ Lot/Tract: L L— 4 i RIA N TE ot
Property survey: Attach a current survey plat or a metes and bounds description and

survey if property is currently not platted.

Address of property: /K/ 7 . //0 ac L
< g COLET

General location of property:

Please type or print

Owner(s): @ﬂ/)f/a / fg’%//%‘ Jppliesis (Dé/c 1‘1 (J SJMA(}/{/\/

Zf/ﬂm 61 Esfrnd 2 T3/ npn s Fradlr
Address: /./(/&[/ Address: ] /7 %/ﬂf/(,-/)\/
. L ’
Phone #(%/ﬁ) 567¢\S]C°§ Phone #: SAME

860 N. Rio Vista Rd. * Socorro, Texas* Office (915) 872-8531
Page 1 of 2




APPEATL, OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

(Check appropriate request)

/
VA

© 1) Varviance ( Non Use )

2.) Non—Conforming Use or Structure

A2 7/ N & Ex) st
Existing condition vs proposed condition: (w)/"( CANS I~ < X1 S i b

I He Lhpe —ro Lo 297 squrdd. o Hegr addks
S faens o Tong s

In lieu of representing this request myself as owner of the property, I hereby authorize the person
designated below to act in capacity as my agent for the application, processing, representation

and /or presentation of this request. The designated agent shall be the principal contact person
with the City (and vice versa) in processing and responding to requirements, information, and/or
issues relative to the request.

Finted or Typed Na: Signatire of Owner

s Wndprp %\/
Printed or Typed Name of Agent ggafature of Agent

N4 s c’(/bJ 7*9;9 4]

Address of Agent:

(G)s) 2e2 - &t

Telephone Number of Agent:

T understand that it is necessary for my authorized agent to be present at the public hearing

Fee, Non Refundable

860 N. Rio Vista Rd. * Socorro, Texas* Office (915) 872-8531

Page 2 of 2




[tem #10

Elia Garcia Ralph Duran
Mayor District 2
Rene Rodriguez Victor Perez
Representative District 3
At Large Mayor Pro-Tem

Cesar Nevarez Yvonne Colon-Villalobos

District 1 District 4
Adriana Rodarte
City Manager
DATE: May 24, 2018
TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
FROM: Job Terrazas, Building Official
CC: Adriana Rodarte, City Manager

SUBJECT
Variance request to Municode Section 46-238 (3)(c) related to the minimum yard setback along

major arterial road requirement for Lot 1, Block 10, Delip, 10133 North Loop to allow construction
on a nonconforming lot.

SUMMARY
The subject property is located at the intersection with North Loop and Poona. The subject property
has an estimated area of 6,618 square feet (0.15 acres), and it is owned by RGR Construction

whose address is 604 Poona, Socorro, TX. 79927.

BACKGROUND

According to records from the EP Public Records, a one-story stucco building was demolished in
2008 after the widening of North Loop pursuant to EP County deed 20080029739. The reason is
that it was encroaching 13 feet into the adjacent property that was required for the expansion of
the highway. Therefore, the land is vacant and the lot size does not meet the minimum required
area for an R-1 zone.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

Petitioner is requesting a variance to the minimum required yard setback for constructing a 400 sf.
commercial office building.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The Planning and Zoning Department recommends APPROVAL for the proposed variance for the
following reasons:

1. The proposed improvement is not contrary to the public interest
2. Literal enforcement of the Ordinance will create undue hardship
3. The spirit of the Ordinance is met but substantial justice can be made
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Planning and Zoning Department

Tel. (915) §72-8531 Fax (915) 872-8673

860 N. Rio Vista Socarro, Texas 79927

CITY OF SOCORRO

LOCATION MAP

Scale: AS SHOWN
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CITY OF SOCORRO, TEXAS

Application for Board of Adjustments

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Subniittal Date: — LL‘L‘i

. SNy o
S Receipt Number: EQCJ‘DKQ )

Case Number, _______________

Please type or print

Description of property the following information shall be provided:

Legal Description: Subdivision: T el (L)
Block: ____‘j)_____ Lot/Tract: _{____ .
Property survey: Attach a current survey plat or a metes and bounds description and

survey if property is currently not.platted.

Address of property: ’0 ‘35 M@J\‘\\'\ \“O‘Oyo ﬁxf‘ ("‘ —

i A . . ™
General location of property: L g en \"‘*\\Q\‘/ Socolro k (Hik. =S

Please tyi)e or print :
Owﬁer(s): Q‘% Q’ Ctﬁ:&h«; \: O~ Applicant: Q,G}\"élc?& (\2&:\7?;\/\ -QL‘-\_
Address: (9@"1 900 e a p},—xgc, T‘\K\)‘Fizﬁ) Py —— (bOL,‘ PO@V\L\\_ =l kﬂc@sa T‘&
Phone #: Gi(gl—@ %7_ gtz 2’7 Phone #: q ls \8&’7(5‘ S‘Ci 2’7

860 N. Rio Vista Rd. * Socorro, Texas® Office (915) 872-8531
Page 1 of 2

V5a27)




APPEAL OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

(Checlk appropriate request)

v

v
© 1) Vawiance ( Non Use ) _7 _

2.) Non—Conforming Use or Structure

Existing condition vs proposed condition: H\O'ﬁaﬁ*’e) (\nm;‘\l[n\:"!dou\ ;e%'\ é\c )éS
Wll_be  closep o wind s peprosten by clfy.

In lieu of representing this request myself as owner of the property, I hereby authorize the person
designated below to act in capacity as my agent for the application, processing, representation

and /or presentatmn of this request The designated agent shall be the principal contact person
with the City (and vice versa) in processing and responding to requirements, information, and/or
issues relative to the request.

FTATE o S x_rzZ

Printed or Typed Name Signature of Owner

Printed or Typed Name of Agent Signature of Agent

Address of Agent:

Telephone Number of Agent:

I understand that it is nmecessary for my authorized agent to be present at the public hearing

GG ‘Zfé =7

Printed or Typed Name Signature of Owner
Fee, Non Refundable

860 N. Rio Vista Rd. * Socorro, Texas* Office (915) 872-8531
Page 2 of 2

CITY OF SOCORRO ’
PLANNING & ZONING DEPARTMENT 2 9 U 6 O
860 N. RIO VISTA ROAD
SOCORRO, TEXAS 79927
(915) 872-8531

y f\l‘?ji AN Q(J.

AMOUNT OF ACCOUNT 3"5
THIS PAYMENT| 6f D UREDIT
—— CHECI
BALANCE DUE ) D &
M.0.




[tem #11

Elia Garcia Ralph Duran
Mayor District 2
Rene Rodriguez Victor Perez
Representative District 3
At Large Mayor Pro-Tem
Cesar Nevarez Yvonne Colon-Villalobos
District 1 District 4
Adriana Rodarte
City Manager
DATE: May 24, 2018
TO: BOARD OF ADJUSTMENTS
FROM: Job Terrazas, Building Official
CC: Adriana Rodarte, City Manager

SUBJECT
Variance request to Municode Section 46-238(1)(b) related to the area requirement and section
46-626 related to the minimum frontage required for Lot 6, Block 16, Bauman Estates Unit Three
located at 11351 Hovey Dr. for a proposed lot split.
SUMMARY
The subject property is located on Hovey, about 250 feet north of Bauman Rd. The subject property

has an estimated area of 25,267 square feet (0.58 acres), and it is owned by Teresa de Jesus de la
Cruz, 11351 Hovey Dr, Socorro, TX. 79927.

BACKGROUND

According to records from the EPCAD, the main dwelling was built in 1992. There are no records
of other structures built or improvements made within the property.

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE

Petitioner is requesting a variance to the minimum required area for a lot. Pursuant to section 46-
238(1)(b), the minimum required lot size is 10,000 square feet for a property with onsite ponding.
In addition, the minimum require frontage is 40’ feet pursuant to section 46-626.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

The Planning and Zoning Department recommends DENIAL for the proposed variance for the
following reasons:

1. The proposed improvement is contrary to the public interest
2. Literal enforcement of the Ordinance will create undue hardship
a. However this is due to poor planning and failure to report to the City and obtain the
necessary building permits
3. The spirit of the Ordinance is not met and substantial justice can’t be done



PROJECT SITE;

11351 Hovey Drive
Lot 6, Block 16

Bauman Estates #3

SHEFFIELD DR.

Planning and Zoning Department

Fax (915) 872-8673

Tel. (915) 872-8531

860 N. Rio Vista Socarro, Texas 79927

CITY OF SOCORRO

LOCATION MAP

Scale: AS SHOWN




Existing condition vs proposed condition:

Property is currently 26266 sq.ft. (R-1 — Single Family Residential District). Proposed subdivision to
split tract in two, with one lot at 19000 sq.ft and the second lot at 6900 sq.ft. approximately. Due to the
unusual shape and size of this property along with the existing structures would constitute a substantial
monetary hardship. The variance requested would apply to the second lot of 6900 sq.ft. approximately,
as it does not meet with the minimum area requirements in Sec. 46-238, Division 3, Article IV, Chapter
46 of the current code of ordinance for the City of Socorro, Texas. Each property has a single story
home with its own service connection for water, sewer, gas and electricity. I would like to formally
request Socorro City Council to vary these requirements, so that I may be allowed to develop this
property in a reasonable manner, but at the same time knowing that the public welfare and interests of
the city are protected and the general intent and spirit of this chapter are preserved.



CITY OF SOCORRO, TEXAS

Application for Board of Adjustments

TFOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Submittal Dates_.___ Received By:
Case Number; .. Receipt Number: ___
Fee: __

Please type or print
Deseription of property the following information ghall be provided:

Legal Description: Subdivision: _Bauman Estates Unit Three
Block: __16____ Lot/Tract: __ 6 _
Property survey: Attach a current survey plat or a metes and bounds description and

survey if property is currently mnot platted.

Address of property: 11351 Hovey Dr.

General location of property:

Please type or print

Owner(s):_Teresade Jesus delaCruz Applicant: Teresa de Jesus de la Cruz
Address:_11351 Hovey Dr, Address:_11351 Hovey Dr.
Phone #: 915-872-0213 Phone #:_915-872-0213

860 N. Rio Vista Rd. * Socorro, Texas® Office (915) B72—-8531

Page 1 of 2




APPEAL, OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION

(Check appropriate request)

1.)  Variance ( Nom Use ) _X

2.) Non~Conforming Use or Structure ___

Existing condition vs proposed condition:_Attached on a seperate sheet along with this application.

In lien of representing this request myself as owner of the property, I hereby authorize the person
designated below to act in capacity as my agent for the application, processing, representation

and /or presentation of this request. The designated agent shall be the principal contact person
with the City (and vice versa) in processing and responding to requirements, information, and/or
issues relative to the request.

Teresa de Jesus de la Cruz %
Printed or Typed Name Signat of Owner

Printed or Typed Name of Agent Signature of Agent

Address of Agent:

Telephone Number of Agent:

I understand that it is mecessary for my authorized agent to be present at the public hearing

Terese 9 De Lo Crue /&E\Q_MM
Printed or Typed Name Signatuxre of Owner

Fee, Non Refundable

860 N. Rio Vista Rd. * Socorro, Texas* Office (915) 872—8531
Page 2 of 2




